(*) Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of land improvement acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting to TL

495.485. As of 30 September 2019, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of related land improvement is TL 35.857.

() Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of machinery and equipment acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting

to TL 49.219.854. As of 30 September 2019, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of the related machinery and equipment is TL 13.535.460.

(*) Comprised of transfers to intangible assets.

Current period depreciation expense amounting to TL 190.684.562 has been included in cost of sales and TL 367.673 has been included in general administrative expenses.

AKENERJİ ELEKTRİK ÜRETİM A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE INTERIM PERIOD BETWEEN 1 JANUARY - 30 SEPTEMBER 2019

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”), unless otherwise indicated.)

(23)

NOTE 4 – PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

1 January 2018 –
previously reported Restatement effect

1 January 2018 –
restated Additions Disposals 30 September 2018

 Cost
 Land 159.340 - 159.340 - - 159.340
 Land improvements (*) 2.363.244.144 8.329.827 2.371.573.971 180.800 - 2.371.754.771
 Buildings  652.618.266 20.643.968 673.262.234 - - 673.262.234
 Machinery and equipment () 2.714.836.619 85.063.970 2.799.900.589 715.739   - 2.800.616.328
 Motor vehicles  1.048.929 - 1.048.929 111.438   (259.653)   900.714
 Furnitures and fixtures  10.276.857 - 10.276.857 382.718   - 10.659.575
 Leasehold improvements 1.082.778 - 1.082.778 107.928   - 1.190.706
 Construction in progress  28.843.107 - 28.843.107 4.724.376   - 33.567.483

  5.772.110.040 114.037.765  5.886.147.805  6.222.999   (259.653)   5.892.111.151

 Accumulated depreciation
 Land improvements  156.299.676 1.879.367 158.179.043 61.233.978   - 219.413.021
 Buildings  24.651.424 1.789.906 26.441.330 13.548.873   - 39.990.203
 Machinery and equipment 192.289.165 26.578.070 218.867.235 116.480.818   - 335.348.053
 Motor vehicles  745.728 - 745.728 95.491   (258.780) 582.439

 Furnitures and fixtures  7.009.494 - 7.009.494 616.735   - 7.626.229
 Leasehold improvements 755.235 - 755.235 82.732   - 837.967

  381.750.722 30.247.343  411.998.065  192.058.627  (258.780) 603.797.912

 Net book value 5.390.359.318  5.474.149.740   5.288.313.239

(*) Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of land improvement acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting to TL

495.485. As of 30 September 2018, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of related land improvement is TL 22.818.

() Within the capacity increase project of Ayyıldız wind power plant, the cost of machinery and equipment acquired through finance lease on 27 January 2017 is amounting

to TL 49.219.854. As of 30 September 2018, the total amount of accumulated depreciation of the related machinery and equipment is TL 8.613.475.